## 502331571 05/01/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

## CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name            | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Scott E. Bysick | 05/21/2012     |
| Paul V. Kelley  | 05/21/2012     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Graham Packaging Company, L.P. |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2401 Pleasant Valley Road      |  |
| City:           | York                           |  |
| State/Country:  | PENNSYLVANIA                   |  |
| Postal Code:    | 17402                          |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13476436 |

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5403808092

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8774746834

Email: jknoble@patentwise.com

Correspondent Name: John L. Knoble

Address Line 1: THE PATENTWISE GROUP, LLC

Address Line 2: 112 N. Cameron Street

Address Line 4: Winchester, VIRGINIA 22601

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | GRM20379-01US    |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | John L. Knoble   |
| Signature:              | /John L. Knoble/ |
| Date:                   | 04/30/2013       |

### Total Attachments: 2

source=GRM20379-01US\_Assignment#page1.tif source=GRM20379-01US\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030328 FRAME: 0397 .H \$40.00 134/64.

502331571

Attorney Docket No.: GRM20379-01US

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Scott E. BYSICK of 201 Bullrush Landing, Elizabethtown, PA 17022, United States of America; and Paul V. KELLEY of 1180 Knights View Road, Wrightsville, PA 17368, United States of America, hereinafter collectively referred to as the Assignor, invented a certain improvement relating to "HOT FILL CONTAINER HAVING SUPERIOR CRUSH RESISTANCE," for which said Assignor caused an application for United States Letters Patent to be prepared and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 21, 2012 and accorded Application No. 13/476,436

WHEREAS Graham Packaging Company, L.P., 2401 Pleasant Valley Road, York, Pennsylvania 17402, hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest for the United States in and to the invention, the application, and any patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations, in whole or in part, substitutions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all rights to claim priority and all applications claiming priority therefrom; and Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned, to Assignee; to have, hold, exercise, and enjoy, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in anywise arising therefrom or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, for the use and benefit of said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as Assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

Assignor further hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world, in and to the invention and in and to the application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all national applications, regional applications, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for the invention in its own name, in all countries and including all rights of priority and rights to claim priority in all countries under the terms of any applicable international convention, insofar as its interest is concerned; and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the applicable patent office in each country of the world to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as its interest is concerned, to the Assignee, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of such patents for the invention may issue, to the same extent as the Assignor would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

The Assignor further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights, and also agrees, at the request of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each individual collectively referred to as Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed.

EXECUTED this 21 day of May, 2012.

1st ASSIGNOR: Scott E. BYSICK

Signature:

WITNESS:

Signature: A

Name: Jodi L.

Address: 131 N. Manheim Street

York, PA 17402

REEL: 030328 FRAME: 0398

I hereby authorize and request my attorney(s) to insert the filing date and application number of said application when known.

# ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

-2-

EXECUTED this 21 day of May, 2012.

2nd ASSIGNOR: "Paul V. KELLEY

Signature:\_s

Paul V. KELLEY

WITNESS:

Signature:

Name:

odi L Yingling

Address: 131 N. Manheim Street
York, PA 17402

PATENT REEL: 030328 FRAME: 0399

**RECORDED: 05/01/2013**